
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 5TH OCTOBER 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 

K.J. May, R. D. Smith and P. J. Whittaker 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
  

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
7th September 2016 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 19th 
September 2016 (Pages 9 - 20) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

5. Report of the Task Group on Preventing Homelessness in Bromsgrove 
(Pages 21 - 54) 
 

6. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 



- 2 - 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
26th September 2016 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

7TH SEPTEMBER 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 
K.J. May, R. D. Smith and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillors S. R. Colella, M. Glass, C. A. Hotham, L. C. R. 
Mallet and P. L. Thomas 
 

 Officers: Ms S. Hanley, Ms J. Pickering, Ms D. Poole, Mr J. Godwin, Mrs 
S. Sellers, Mr M. Hanwell, Ms R. Dunne, Mr S. Shammon, Ms K. Manning 
and Ms R. Cole.   
 
 
 

17/16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

18/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor K. J. May referred to an other interest which she had 
previously declared in respect of  item 15 relating to the New Inn, 
Bournheath.  
 
The Leader indicated that this item was to be withdrawn.   
 

19/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th July 2016 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th 
July 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

20/16   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
The Leader welcomed the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board, Councillor L. C. R. Mallett  to the meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
27th June 2016 and 8th August 2016 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 27th June 2016 and 8th August 2016 be noted.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
7th September 2016 

- 2 - 

 
21/16   WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES BOARD 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Board held on 22nd June 2016 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services board held on 22nd June 2016 be noted.  
 

22/16   ICT INFRASTRUCTURE RESOURCE 
 
(The Leader reported that this item was no longer considered to be a 
Confidential or Exempt item and that therefore there was no requirement 
to exclude the public from the meeting whilst it was considered.)  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on a proposal to address an ongoing  
problem experienced by the Authority relating to the retention and 
recruitment of  staff with certain specialised technical skills in respect of 
the ICT infrastructure. It was reported that the staff in these posts 
performed a key role in maintaining day to day delivery of the Authority’s 
ICT service, including ensuring that the servers and storage enabling 
business applications to work were operatin
[...]
.  
 
It was noted that the Council did not accept the methodology of 
“negative grant” and that there was an expectation this would be offset 
by changes to the Business rate legislation.  
 
The Executive Director Finance and Resources referred to the work 
undertaken by Directors and  Heads of Service in providing best 
estimates in respect of the savings, efficiencies  and additional income 
which could be achieved to address the budget pressures over the four 
year period.   
 
RECOMMENDED that the Efficiency Plan 2016/2017 – 2019/2020  as 
set out in appendix A to the report, be approved for submission to 
Central Government  to enable a four year financial settlement to be 
secured.    
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
7th September 2016 

- 7 - 

31/16   QUARTER 1 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s financial position for 
Revenue and Capital for Quarter 1 2016/17.  
 
It was noted that there were some variances including an increase in 
income from planning fees due to two significant applications and a 
decrease in car parking income. It was queried whether this was related 
to the Hanover Street Car Park and information would be sought on this 
from the Head of Environmental Services.  
 
RESOLVED that the current financial position on Revenue and Capital 
as detailed in the report be noted.  
 

32/16   APPLICATION FOR INCLUSION ON ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE 
REGISTER - THE NEW INN, BOURNHEATH 
 
It was reported that following the need to defer this application at the last 
Cabinet the application was now out of time and under the relevant 
regulations it would not be possible for a decision on designation to be 
made. It would therefore be placed on the unsuccessful register with an 
explanatory note.   
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.15 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

19TH SEPTEMBER 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), S. A. Webb (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, C. J. Bloore, S. R. Colella, B. T. Cooper, 
M. Glass, C. J. Spencer and P.L. Thomas (from Minute Item No. 31/16) 
 

 Observers: Councillor G. N. Denaro, Councillor S. P. Shannon, Hannah 
Phillips and Dorothy Wilson (The Artrix) 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. D. Poole, Mr J. Cochrane, Ms L Wood, 
Ms. A. Scarce and Ms. J. Bayley 
 
 

29/16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor R. J. 
Laight. 
 

30/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
Councillors C. Allen-Jones, P. L. Thomas and S. P. Shannon declared 
pecuniary interests in respect of Minute item 34/16 in their capacity as 
landlords of properties in the private rented sector located in 
Bromsgrove district. 
 
There were no declarations of any whipping arrangements. 
 

31/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
Monday 8th August 2016 were submitted. 
 
The Council’s representative on the Worcestershire Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC), Councillor B. T. Cooper, asked for it to 
be noted that his update on the work of the previous meeting of that 
Committee should have been recorded as having been based on the 
content of both the agenda and minutes from that meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment detailed in the preamble 
above, the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
held on Monday 8th August 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

32/16   ARTRIX ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Board welcomed the Director and the Chairman of the Artrix to the 
meeting and invited them to deliver a presentation containing an 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
19th September 2016 

- 2 - 

overview of engagement and activity at the Artrix in 2015/16
[...]
approached about the possibility of undertaking this review as a 
Joint Scrutiny Task Group exercise. 

 
34/16   PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS TASK GROUP - FINAL REPORT 

 
The Chairman of the Preventing Homelessness Task Group, Councillor 
C. J. Bloore, presented the findings of the group and its 
recommendations and a number of key points were highlighted: 
 

 The review had been launched following the Board’s consideration 
of proposals in respect of the future of Burcot Lodge. 

 At the start of the review £15,000 had been set aside in case any 
issues were identified during the Task Group which might benefit 
from that funding. 

 As part of the review changes to welfare had been explored as well 
as the implications for residents, Council services and partner 
organisations. 

 Housing was increasingly challenging at both the national, regional 
and local level and innovative local solutions would help people 
who were struggling to secure accommodation. 

 It was in the Council’s interests to secure a range of housing 
solutions, particularly as temporary accommodation could be 
expensive. 

 Evidence had been obtained from a range of sources, including 
interviews with Council Officers, representatives of VCS 
organisations and the relevant Portfolio Holders for Housing and 
finance respectively. 

 The first recommendation, in respect of a local authority lettings 
agency, had been made following investigation of arrangements in 
place at other local authorities. 

 There were various models of local authority lettings agency that 
could be introduced, including the potential to work in partnership 
with Redditch Borough Council.   

 Officers were suggesting that time should be provided to enable 
them to investigate this matter in further detail to ensure that the 
most appropriate model of local authority lettings agency was 
introduced in the district. 

 The second recommendation, in respect of the homelessness 
grant, had been proposed as Members were aware that in the past 
the grant had not always been allocated to addressing 
homelessness when the full budget had not been spent in a given 
year. 

 In light of further forthcoming welfare changes, and as the grant 
was not ring-fenced, the group had considered it to be expedient to 
suggest that the Council restrict future spending of the grant to 
address homelessness only. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
19th September 2016 

- 8 - 

 The group’s third recommendation detailed suggestions about 
which types of organisations and projects should be prioritised 
when the grant was distributed in future. 

 Consideration had been given to proposing that that grant be 
allocated to specific organisations but following consultation with 
Officers it had been suggested that the group should advocate 
funding in line with specific themes.   

 This recognised volatility within the VCS and the potential for 
partnership working arrangements to emerge over time. 

 The final recommendation proposed that the £15,00 which had 
been set aside at the start of the review, should be allocated to the 
Essential Living Fund (ELF) to assist people in need. 

 Councillor Bloore thanked the other Members of the group, 
Councillors S. J. Baxter, S. Shannon and R. Smith for their hard 
work and the Democratic Services Officers for their support. 

 
Officers clarified the following key points which had been raised when 
the report was considered at a recent meeting of Leaders’ Group: 
 

 Councillor R. Smith had participated in the review but had stepped 
down when he had been appointed to the Cabinet and had not 
taken part in the meeting when the group’s recommendations were 
agreed.  This needed to be reflected in the group’s final report. 

 A request had been made for the group’s fourth recommendation to 
remove the words “…which has been reserved for use at the 
discretion of the Group…” 

 
There was general consensus among Board Members that the proposed 
amendments should be made to the report.  In addition, a number of 
points were raised by Members during consideration of this item: 
 

 The level of detail contained within the report and the importance of 
the investigation. 

 The potential for further information to be added as an appendix to 
the report in respect of the numbers of homeless people in the 
district. 

 The extent to which an appendix detailing the number of homeless 
people would contain accurate information, given the number of 
‘sofa surfers’, particularly amongst young people, living in the 
district. 

 The potential for the Board to receive updates in future concerning 
the number of homeless people in the district to enable Members to 
monitor progress. 

 The valuable work of St Basil’s and the Basement Project to 
support young people at risk of homelessness. 

 The important work of Fry Housing Trust in supporting people who 
had been through the criminal justice system or who were at risk of 
offending. 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
19th September 2016 

- 9 - 

 The proportion of affordable housing that needed to be provided in 
large developments in accordance with the Council’s Planning 
policy. 

 
The Chairman advised that Councillor Bloore would be standing down 
from the Board after this meeting.  However, given his role in chairing 
the review Members agreed that Councillor Bloore should attend 
Cabinet on behalf of the Board to present the group’s final report and 
recommendations. 
 
RECOMMENDED that subject to the amendments detailed in the 
preamble above the four recommendations detailed in the group’s final 
report should be submitted for the consideration of the Cabinet; and 
 
RESOLVED that the board should receive updates on a biannual basis 
in relation to homelessness numbers within the district. 
 
(At the start of this item there was a brief 5 minute adjournment whilst 
the IT equipment was activated to enable
[...]
 their hard work and support during the course of this 
review.  I would also like to thank those Members of the Cabinet who 
supported us and/or provided evidence.  In particularly, Cllr Kit Taylor who 
was kind enough to set aside £15,000 for the Group to use as appropriate.  I 
hope Cabinet will feel that our proposals make best use of this funding and 
will help to address risks of homelessness now and in the future. 
 
 

Councillor Chris Bloore 
Chairman of the Preventing Homelessness in Bromsgrove  

Task Group 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



3 

 

Summary of Recommendations 
 
After consideration of the evidence available and interviewing witnesses the 
Task Group have proposed the following recommendations, supporting 
evidence can be found under the relevant chapters within the main body of 
this report. 
 
Chapter 1: Housing 
 
Recommendation 1 
 

We recommend that officers should investigate the introduction of a local 

authority lettings scheme that would help customers to access private rented 

accommodation.  This investigation should take into account working in 

partnership with Redditch Borough Council.  The outcomes of this 

investigation should be reported for the consideration of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board and Cabinet. 

 

Financial Implications for recommendations: 
There are no direct financial implications to the investigation except for the 
costs of officer time.  Members of the group would expect officers to outline 
the financial implications of introducing a lettings agency within the review. 
 

Legal Implications for recommendations: 
There are no direct legal implications.  Members of the group would expect 
officers to outline the legal implications of introducing a lettings agency within 
the review. 
 
Resource Implications: 
Officer time. 
 
 

  

Page 28

Agenda Item 5



4 

 

Chapter 2: Voluntary Sector 
 
Recommendation 2 
The Council should commit to use all of the Homeless Grant for the purposes 
of priority homelessness support. 
 
Financial Implications: 
The Council receives the Homeless Grant from Central Government on an 
annual basis, though it is not ring fenced by the Department for Communities 
and Local Government.  There is no guarantee that this grant will be allocated 
to the Council in any given year. 
 

Legal Implications: 
There are no direct legal implications. 
 
Resource Implications: 
There are no direct resource implications 
 
 
Recommendation 3 
Subject to the Council continuing to receive the Homeless Grant, it should 
continue to prioritise funding in respect of offender rehabilitation and 
emergency accommodation for young people, in order for services to remain 
sustainable within the district. 
 
Financial Implications: 
In the last two years the Council has provided £25,000 and then £20,000 to 
Fry Housing Trust.  The group is proposing that a similar amount should be 
allocated to Fry Housing Trust on an annual basis in future years. 
 
The Council’s contribution to St Basils’ Crash Pad in 2016/17 was £7,800. 
The Council recovers some of these costs through housing benefit whenever 
it is occupied.  The group is suggesting that a similar amount should continue 
to be allocated to the crash pad per annum in future years. 
 
Legal Implications: 
There are no direct legal implications. 
Resource Implications: 
There are no direct resource implications 
 

 
  

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



5 

 

Chapter 3: The Impact of Legislative and Benefit Changes 
 
Recommendation 4 
The £15,000 of funding allocated by the Portfolio Holder be allocated to the 
Essential Living Fund (ELF) and any surplus be ring fenced for use in the next 
financial year. 
 
Financial Implications: 
The £15,000 has already been set aside for allocation by the group.  This 
would help to offset the loss of funding for the ELF from Worcestershire 
County Council which ended in March 2016. 
 

Legal Implications: 
There are no direct legal implications. 
 
Resource Implications: 
[...]
ntage of their 
existing expertise. 

• Working in partnership with Redditch Borough Council on a joint 
lettings agency initiative across the two districts.  The benefits of this 
could be sharing overheads and the fact that many landlords may have 
properties in both districts and could therefore be more inclined to work 
with the Councils on this scheme. 

• Working with an existing local authority’s lettings agency.  Members 
are aware of Ashford Borough Council’s ABC Lettings, Worcester City 
Council’s City Life Lettings and Birmingham City Council’s Let to 
Birmingham scheme though there are other local authority letting 
schemes which may be more suitable for Bromsgrove.  This could take 
advantage of their existing expertise. 

 
The group believe that in respect of the Council the most appropriate and cost 
effective option would be to consider working with a neighbouring authority (or 
authorities).  In Bromsgrove established shared working arrangements are 
already in place, including the Private Sector Housing team, mainly with 
Redditch Borough Council.  There may also be opportunities to work with 
Wyre Forest District Council to potentially form a North Worcestershire lettings 
agency. 
 
Officers in the Private Sector Housing Team have advised the group that 
there is the capacity to investigate this matter.  The Group is suggesting that 
at the end of this process officers should report back to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board and the Cabinet on its findings and bring forward any 
recommendations at this stage as to whether to introduce a lettings agency 
scheme in the district. 
 
The Task Group therefore recommends the following: 
 

Recommendation 1 
We recommend that officers should investigate the introduction of a local 

authority lettings scheme that would help customers to access private rented 

accommodation.  This investigation should take into account working in 

partnership with Redditch Borough Council.  The outcomes of this 

investigation should be reported for the consideration of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board and Cabinet. 

 

 
 
  

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



13 

 

Chapter 2 
 
The Voluntary Sector 
 
The Group recognised that voluntary and community sector groups provide 
many essential services to support people at risk of becoming homeless.  
With this in mind the Group arranged to visit a number of organisations to find 
out more about the services they delivered.  Details of the Group’s findings 
are set out below.  It should be noted that they also interviewed 
representatives of the Bromsgrove and Redditch branch of the CAB and the 
information they provided is detailed in Chapters 1 and 3 of this report.  The 
Group was very impressed by the work of the CAB and hope the Council will 
continue to support their work. 
 
In recent years the Council has provided funding to a number of voluntary 
sector groups from its Homelessness Grant, which is received from central 
Government.  This Grant has been allocated to the Council on an annual 
basis for a number of years, although there is no guarantee that the Council 
will continue to receive this Grant in future years.  The distribution of this 
Grant in Bromsgrove has tended to be for use to address homelessness, 
though the budget is not ring fenced by the Department for Communities and 
Local Government.  Allocation of these funds to the voluntary sector is 
managed through a bidding process.  The bids panel is currently managed by 
officers under delegated powers, although it was noted that the final decision 
was made by Cabinet and Council. 
 
Basement Project 
 
The Basement Project is a drop in centre, based in Bromsgrove town centre 
which provides floating support for 16-25 year olds in and around 
Worcestershire who are homeless or are facing homelessness.  This is a well-
established, registered charity which is staffed by both paid employees and 
volunteers.  Experienced staff at the project help young people to explo
[...]
ts whenever it is 
occupied.  As this crash pad serves some of the most vulnerable people at 
risk of homelessness the Group feel that it is a valuable asset to the district 
and therefore the Council should continue to provide funding to ensure it 
remains available. 
 
The Task Group therefore recommends the following: 
 
Recommendation 2 
 
The Council should commit to use all of the Homeless Grant for the purposes 
of priority homelessness support. 
 
 
Recommendation 3 
 
Subject to the Council continuing to receive the Homeless Grant, it should 
continue to prioritise funding in respect of offender rehabilitation and 
emergency accommodation for young people, in order for services to remain 
sustainable within the district. 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 40

Agenda Item 5



16 

 

 

Chapter 3 
 
Impact of Legislative and Benefit Changes 
 
As part of its investigations Members were keen to explore the impact of 
welfare changes, both current and future, on the risks that residents in 
Bromsgrove might become homeless.  As part of the review therefore the 
Group received an overview of the impact of changes to welfare support from 
officers. 
 
The table below details some of the welfare changes that have occurred in the 
last three years or are due to take place in the near future.  The information 
provided, particularly the figures quoted in the table, was presented for the 
Group’s consideration in March 2016.  As such some of the figures may now 
have changed. 
 

Type of Change Implementation 
Stage 

Impact Locally 

Benefit Cap – the cap applies to 
the total amount that people in a 
household can receive from a 
number of benefits combined.  
The level of the cap is: 
£500 per week for couples with or 
without children. 
£500 per week for single parents 
who have children living with 
them. 
£350 per week for single adults 
who do not have children living 
with them. 

Already 
implemented.  The 
cap reduced from 
£26,000 to £20,000 
per annum outside 
London as
[...]
d in recommendation 1 
has been undertaken and a decision taken as to the introduction of a local 
authority letting agency in Bromsgrove District. 
 
The Task Group therefore recommends the following 
 

Recommendation 4 
 
The £15,000 of funding allocated by the Portfolio Holder, be allocated to the 
Essential Living Fund (ELF) and any surplus be ring fenced for use in the next 
financial year. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 44

Agenda Item 5



20 

 

 

Areas to Note 
 

At the start of the review a press release was issued which encouraged local 
residents to submit their views about homelessness.  Unfortunately there was 
a limited response to this publicity, although the group were grateful for those 
that took the time to comment.  This limited number of responses means that 
it is difficult to reach any conclusions based on the evidence submitted. 
 
From the group’s discussions with Voluntary Sector organisations it became 
apparent that many of the clients they come into contact with have 
increasingly complex needs.  The group was advised that many people at risk 
of homelessness seeking support had mental health problems and / or 
learning disabilities which made them very vulnerable and complicated their 
situation.  This resulted in the staff at these organisations needing specific 
training to help their customers in this situation which required extra resources 
and were time consuming.  This may be an area suitable for further 
investigation by scrutiny Members in the future. 
 
During the group’s visits to St Basils and the Basement project both 
organisations raised concerns about the need for more information to be 
provided to children and young people at school about the risks of 
homelessness.  In both cases approaches had been made to a number of 
local schools with limited results.  This is something which ward Councillors 
may wish to address with schools within their wards and they may wish to 
make contact with St Basils and the Basement Project t
[...]
er 
 

 
£285pcm for a room in a 
shared house or £350pcm 
for a studio apartment. 
 

 
1 bedroom apartment for sale under a 50% shared 
ownership deal £39,950. 
 
£70,000 for a one bedroom apartment (cheapest 
property not subject to shared ownership or sold as 
a retirement property). 
 

Page 52

Agenda Item 5



28 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank  

Page 53

Agenda Item 5



29 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services 
Bromsgrove District Council, The Council House, Burcot Lane, 

Bromsgrove, Worcestershire B60 1AA 
Telephone: (01527) 881288 

Email: scrutiny@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

Page 54

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th September 2016
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 19th September 2016
	5 Report of the Task Group on Preventing Homelessness in Bromsgrove
	Final Report




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

5TH OCTOBER 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May, R. D. Smith and 
P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillor C. J. Bloore and Councillor L. C. R. Mallett 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mrs. S. Hanley, Mrs. C. Felton, Ms. J. Bayley and 
Ms. A. Scarce 
 

33/15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor C. B. Taylor. 
 

34/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor R. D. Smith declared an other disclosable interest in respect 
of Minute Item no. 37/16 as a former Member of the Preventing 
Homelessness Task Group.  Members were advised that, as detailed in 
the report, he had resigned from the group when he had been appointed 
to Cabinet and had not been involved in the group’s discussions of their 
final recommendations. 
 

35/15   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th September 2016 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 7th 
September 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

36/15   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
The Leader welcomed the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board, Councillor L. C. R. Mallett, to the meeting. 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
19th September 2016 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 19th September 2016 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet 
5th October 2016 

- 2 - 

37/15   REPORT OF THE TASK GROUP ON PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS 
IN BROMSGROVE 
 
 
The Leader welcomed Councillor C. J. Bloore, Chairman of the 
Preventing Homelessness Task Group, to the meeting and invited him to 
deliver a presentation in respect of the review findings and the group’s 
final recommendations.   
 
Councillor Bloore explained that the review had been launched following 
the Overview and Scrutiny Board’s consideration of a request from 
Councillor S. Shannon to investigate future changes to Burcot Lodge.  
Initially a Short, Sharp Review had been established to consider the 
levels of homelessness within Bromsgrove district but this had been 
extended into a Task Group investigation once it had been established 
that the subject was suitable for more detailed scrutiny. 
 
During the course of the investigation Members had gathered evidence 
from a variety of sources.  This included reviewing Council policies, 
interviews with Council staff and relevant Portfolio Holders, interviewing 
representatives of key organisations such as Bromsgrove District 
Housing Trust (BDHT), the CAB and Fry Housing Trust, and visiting 
Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) bodies that supported young 
people at risk of homelessness, including St Basils and the Basement 
Project.  The group had analysed a significant amount of information 
about welfare changes in the country and had discussed the potential 
impact of these changes on local residents as well as the ways in which 
Council services could be adapted to best meet the needs of residents 
who would be affected by these changes.   
 
At the end of the investigation the group had proposed four 
recommendations.  The first of these recommendations, in respect of the 
introduction of a local authority lettings scheme, addressed the 
increasing reliance of many people on accommodation within the private 
rented sector.  Cabinet was informed that whilst many residents might 
be able to afford the monthly rent they could struggle to raise a deposit 
and meet additional costs required to secure a private tenancy.  In some 
cases residents found it difficult to secure suitable accommodation within 
the private rented sector due to concerns amongst landlords about their 
circumstances.  A local authority lettings agency could help residents to 
address these costs and secure accommodation.  The group had 
concluded that further investigation was required from Officers into this 
matter to ensure that the most appropriate model was adopted in the 
district. 
 
The second recommendation proposed that the Homelessness Grant 
should be used for purposes of priority homelessness support.  The 
Cabinet was advised that the grant was not ring fenced.  In the past 
unspent funding from the grant had been returned to balances and the 
group was keen to avoid this in future. 
 



Cabinet 
5th October 2016 

- 3 - 

The third recommendation proposed that the Council should continue to 
prioritise funding from the Homelessness Grant for offender 
rehabilitation work and emergency accommodation for young people.  
Members had considered suggesting that funding should be allocated to 
particular VCS groups but had concluded that this would not be 
appropriate due to the challenges facing the sector moving forward. 
 
The final recommendation referred to use of £15,000 which had been 
set aside at the start of the review in case the group identified any areas 
requiring funding that could help to address homelessness in the district.  
The group had concluded that it would be appropriate to allocate this 
funding to the Essential Living Fund (ELF) as it provided useful 
assistance to residents who were experiencing financial difficulties that 
could place them at risk of becoming homeless. 
 
At the end of the presentation Cabinet discussed the content of the 
report and the group’s recommendations. In response to questions from 
Cabinet Members Councillor Bloore confirmed that the group had 
considered information about a number of local authority lettings 
agencies in the country, including schemes managed by Ashford 
Borough Council and Birmingham City Council.   
 
Cabinet noted that the review had been conducted by a cross party 
group of Councillors who had investigated the subject of homelessness 
in extensive detail.  Members of the Task Group and the Democratic 
Services Officers who had supported the review were thanked for their 
hard work.  
 
The Leader explained that an Executive Response to the report and 
recommendations would be produced, together with a timeline for the 
implementation of the recommendations, following consultation with the 
relevant lead Portfolio Holder.  This would be reported for the 
consideration of the Overview and Scrutiny Board in due course. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) Officers should investigate the introduction of a local 

authority lettings scheme that would help customers to 

access private rented accommodation.  This investigation 

should take into account working in partnership with Redditch 

Borough Council.  The outcomes of this investigation should 

be reported for the consideration of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Board and Cabinet; 

(2) The Council should commit to use all of the Homeless Grant 
for the purposes of priority homelessness support; 

(3) Subject to the Council continuing to receive the Homeless 
Grant, it should continue to prioritise funding in respect of 
offender rehabilitation and emergency accommodation for 
young people, in order for services to remain sustainable 
within the district; and 



Cabinet 
5th October 2016 

- 4 - 

(4) The £15,000 of funding allocated by the Portfolio Holder be 
allocated to the Essential Living Fund (ELF) and any surplus 
be ring fenced for use in the next financial year. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.20 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


